(HA-96-52)

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 00836

ADOPTED ON APRIL 23, 1996

A RESOLUTION OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO TO CONFIRM THE DELEGATION OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES FOR PERSONS WITH AIDS PROGRAM (HOPWA) TO THE SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION AND TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMISSION TO DIRECTLY REQUEST AND RECEIVE HOPWA FUNDS FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT

OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD)

WHEREAS, The City of San Diego, as the HOPWA grantee, delegated HOPWA administration to the San Diego Housing Commission on March 1, 1993, by Resolution No. R-281614, and on July 5, 1994, by Resolution No. R-284212; and

WHEREAS, The City of San Diego, on May 1, 1995, approved the City of San Diego Consolidated Plan which authorizes the Executive Director of the Housing Commission to administer and implement HOPWA Program activities; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of The City of San Diego, that:

- 1. The City of San Diego hereby confirms that the administration, planning coordination, operation, and implementation of all activities and actions encompassed by the City of San Diego's HOPWA Program have been delegated to the San Diego Housing Commission.
- 2. The City of San Diego hereby delegates to the Executive Director of the Housing Commission authority to execute all documents

necessary and convenient on behalf of the City of San

Diego, for implementation of and receipt of funding for the HOPWA Program.

This delegation shall include but not be limited to:

- a) direct request of funds through the HUD LOCCS electronic system and to have these funds directly deposited into Housing Commission accounts;
- b) responsibility to maintain financial records and perform required audits and report to HUD;
- c) redistribution of HOPWA funds among approved program activities consistent with HOPWA regulations.
- 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately; NOW, THEREFORE, The Housing Authority of the City of San Diego hereby ratifies the delegation of authority to the Executive Director of the San Diego Housing Commission as referred to in City Council Resolution Number R-287240, to be effective immediately.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel

By

Harold O. Valderhaug Chief General Counsel

HOV:cdk 04/03/96 Or.Dept:Hsg.Auth. R-96-52